
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 10 May 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hassan and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for New Premises Licence - Withington Hall and 
Institute - 2 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 3ED 
Determination – enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Application for New Premises Licence - 606 4 Newcastle 
Street, Manchester, M15 6HF 
Determination enclosed. 
 

9 - 12 

6.   Application for New Premises Licence - Cargo Units 5 And 6, 
The Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS 
Determination enclosed. 
 

13 - 16 

7.   Application for New Premises Licence - Zloto Polski, 2 
Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NE 
Determination enclosed. 
 

17 - 18 

8.   Application for New Premises Licence - Basement Bar Lloyd 
Street, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

19 - 116 

9.   Application for New Premises Licence - TBC 64 Bridge 
Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

117 - 170 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 29 April 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           

 

Reference: 256639 

Name: Withington Hall & Institute 

Address: 2 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 3ED 

Ward: Old Moat 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  WPHI CIC 

Date of 
application:   

25/03/2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that 
submitted relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the 
modifications agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it 
is requested to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to 
determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be 
granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment : Indoors  
 
Films: Sunday 10am to 12pm and 6pm to 9pm  
 
Recorded Music: Monday to Wednesday 9am to 10pm  
                             Thursday to Saturday 9am to 11pm  
                              Sunday 10am to 10pm 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
 
Sunday to Wednesday 12noon to 10pm  
Thursday to Saturday 12 noon to 11pm  
 
Opening hours: 
 
Monday to Wednesday 9am to 10pm  
Thursday to Saturday 9am to 11pm  

 

Page 5

Item 4



Sunday 10am to 10pm  
 

 
 
 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 

GMP objected to the application based on 
the grounds that the conditions offered by 
the applicant were not robust enough to 
uphold the licensing objectives. GMP 
have proposed additional conditions are 
attached to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are upheld  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance (LOOH) 

LOOH objected to the application as the 
conditions proposed by the applicant are 
not robust enough to uphold the four 
licensing objectives. LOOH have 
proposed conditions to ensure the 
licensing objectives are upheld.  

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record 
whilst the premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept 
available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time 
stamping.  
 

2. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open 
to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn CCTV 
images upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be played 
back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where 
the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card 
etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall 
be provided.  

 
3. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at 

the premises for at least six months, and made available on request to 
the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will 
record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 

Page 6

Item 4



(d) any faults in the CCTV system  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol 

 
4. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice 

of authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The
[...]
elevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be 
granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live music, performances of dance and anything 
of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance): 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 3am 
 
Provision of recorded music: 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 24 hours/day 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 5am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11am to 4:30am 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 05:30am 
 
Seasonal variations/non-standard timings:  
-New Year: From the start time on New Year’s eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s 
Day. 

Reference: 256623 

Name: Cargo 

Address: Units 5 And 6, The Printworks, Withy Grove, 
Manchester, M4 2BS 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  SOLOMON ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED 

Date of application:   25/03/2021 

 

Page 13

Item 6



-On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following the 
terminal hour. 

 
 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Concerns that the conditions offered do not fully 
promote Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety due 
to the late hours and nightclub style operation. 

Trading Standards 

Could lead to issues which do not uphold the 
licensing objectives specifically the protection of 
children from harm. Additional conditions needed in 
order to promote this licensing objective. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The p
[...]
he 
outside area of the premises for underage persons encouraging adults to buy alcohol 
for them.  

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 

Page 15

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be 
granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Sun to Thu 8am to 11pm 
Fri to Sat 8am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Thu 8am to 11pm 
Fri to Sat 8am to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety, 
noise issues due to close residential properties. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Reference: 256453 

Name: Zloto Polski 

Address: 2 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NE 

Ward: Northenden 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Arina Ara Ltd 

Date of application:   17/03/2021 

 

Page 17

Item 7



Greater Manchester Police: 

Applicant agrees to reduce the terminal hour to 2300hrs each day. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 20
[...]
ns at Appendix 4. 

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with Licensing and Out of 
Hours Compliance team. 

 

 

Page 122

Item 9



4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consid
[...]
the latest terminated hour being 23:00. Such extension in the operating schedule 
time by this premises, until 04:00 is likely, if not managed carefully, to have a 
significant impact on the area by being one of the latest open venues in the vicinity. 
 
Throughout the day and night, due to the relatively narrow pavement and very high 
footfall, Bridge Street already suffers with problems of nuisance caused by 
congregated patrons, queues outside licensed premises and taxis stopping on 
double yellow lines and in front of venues congesting the single lane traffic. The 
Licensing and Out of Hours Team’s concerns is that, if not managed properly, 
another late-night venue in the area could potentially add to already existing 
problems. 
 
The application suggests that operator did take under consideration the impact of the 
area within the vicinity of the premises as outlined in points 3.45 and 3.46 of the 
Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
As a result of this assessment we have concerns that the granting of this application 
is likely to lead to increased issues of public nuisance, specifically relating to public 
nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
We therefore recommend that in order to prevent the problems described 
above the following conditions should be attached to the Premises Licence: 

 
 
 

Page 154

Item 9Appendix 3,



 
1. Any queue to enter the premises that forms outside the premises shall be 

kept orderly and supervised by licensed door supervisors to ensure that there 
is no public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

2. The designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate barriers to 
ensure that the footway is kept clear. 

3. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises for at least six months, and made available on request to GMP or 
an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 
- all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
- all ejections of patrons 
- any incidents of disorder 
- any faults in the CCTV system 
- times on duty, names and the licence numbers of all licensed door 

supervisors employed by the premises. 
4. When the premises trades beyond midnight on a Thursday, Friday, Saturday 

and Bank Holiday Sunday, The NiteNet radio link shall be operated from 
21:00 hours until the premises have closed. The radio shall be kept in good 
working order, operated by a responsible member of staff and used to report 
incidents of crime and disorder to the CCTV control room and other radio 
users. 

5. All staff shall be trained in 
- recognising signs of drunkenness 
- how to refuse service 
- company policies and reporting procedures 
- the conditions in force under this licence 
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly 
intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon 
request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

6. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the 
premises. 

7. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular 
basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

8. No entertainment, performance, service, or exhibition involving nudity or 
sexual stimulation that would come within the definition of a sex 
establishment in Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 shall be provided. 

 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 

 

Page 155

Item 9Appendix 3,



Fw: Representation 256577 (BRI474/1) 

Mikolaj Czechanowski > 

Sat 24/04/2021 01:10 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Cc: Ashia Maqsood <  

1 attachments (108 KB) 

MC900996.pdf; 

Dear Premises Licensing Team, 

Please find below email correspondence with agreement to proposed conditions. 

Also, the LOOH Team will be happy to reword condition 1 as suggested by the applicant below. 

Kind regards, 

Kind Regards, 

Mikolaj Czechanowski 

 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Officer 

 

Tel Internal         

 

 

****************************************** 

From:  > 

Sent: 22 April 2021 09:52 

To: Mikolaj Czechanowski <  

Subject: FW: Representation 256577 (BRI474/1) 

  

Hi Mikolaj, 

Hope you are well. I’m writing in relation to your attached representation for 64 Bridge Street. My 

client is happy to agree to all the conditions proposed, subject, if possible, to a slight tweak to the 

wording of condition 1 as follows:  

1. Any queue to enter the premises that forms outside the premises shall be kept orderly and 

supervised by staff or licensed door supervisors (when employed) to ensure that there is no 

public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

Page 156

Item 9Appendix 3,



 

Would you be happy to agree your representation on this basis? 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Kind regards, 

 

Page 157

Item 9Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with 
cameras positioned both internally and externally. 

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of 
twenty-eight days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  Where 
CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently 
produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a standard PC or 
DVD player. 

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of 
any such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an 
officer from a responsible authority upon request. 


[...]
gular intervals. 

19. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting 
customers to leave in a quiet manner. 

20. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 11pm, 
save for access and egress 

21. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to. 

22. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place 
between 11pm and 7am 

23. A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 
25.  The only acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving licences, 
passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or similar 
document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram. 

24. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation.  In 
particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to 
prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those 
customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the 
age of 18.  The training must be given to a new member of staff before 
they commence employment and all staff must receive refresher training 
every 6 months. 

25. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed. 

26. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 
Challenge 25 policy is in force. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. Any queue to enter the premises that forms outside the premises 
shall be kept orderly and supervised by staff or Licensed door 
supervisors (when employed) to ensure that there is no public 
nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

2. The designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate 
barriers to ensure that the footway is kept clear. 

3. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be 
kept at the premises for at least six months, and made available on 
request to GMP or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, 
which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 

a. all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 

b. all ejections of patrons 

c. any incidents of disorder 

d. any faults in the CCTV system 

e. times on duty, names and the licence numbers of all 
licensed door supervisors employed by the premises. 

4. When the premises trades beyond midnight on a Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday and Bank Holiday Sunday, The NiteNet radio link 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 160

Item 9Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

shall be operated from 21:00 hours until the premises have closed. 
The radio shall be kept in good working order, operated by a 
responsible member of staff and used to report incidents of crime 
and disorder to the CCTV control room and other radio users. 

5. All staff shall be trained in 

a. recognising signs of drunkenness 

b. how to refuse service 

c. company policies and reporting procedures 

d. the conditions in force under this licence 

6. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each 
member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made 
available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

7. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or 
outside the premises. 

8. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises 
on a regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public 
nuisance. 

9. No entertainment, performance, service, or exhibition 
involving nudity or sexual stimulation that would come within 
the definition of a sex establishment in Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 shall be 
provided. 

 

Page 161

Item 9Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Item 9Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for New Premises Licence - Withington Hall and Institute - 2 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 3ED
	5 Application for New Premises Licence - 606 4 Newcastle Street, Manchester, M15 6HF
	6 Application for New Premises Licence - Cargo Units 5 And 6, The Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS
	7 Application for New Premises Licence - Zloto Polski, 2 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NE
	8 Application for New Premises Licence - Basement Bar Lloyd Street, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix - Location Photo
	Appendix - Application Form - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application Form - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Representations - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Representations - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Schedule of Conditions

	9 Application for New Premises Licence - TBC 64 Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ
	Appendix - Location
	Appendix - application Publish
	Appendix - Objection Publish
	Appendix - Schedule of conditions
	Objections - Not for publication




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 May 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 10 May 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Reid 
  
 
LACHP/21/44. Application for New Premises Licence - Withington Hall and 

Institute - 2 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 3ED  
 
The Sub-Committee’s Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises 
Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed additional conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/45. Application for New Premises Licence - 606 4 Newcastle 

Street, Manchester, M15 6HF  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the Applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to inclusion of those additional agreements. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 May 2021 

Decision 
 
To grant the license subject to the additional agreed conditions 
 
LACHP/21/46. Application for New Premises Licence - Cargo Units 5 And 6, 

The Printworks, Withy Grove, Manchester, M4 2BS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the above application for a New premises Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and agreed the 
licence, subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the additional agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/47. Application for New Premises Licence - Zloto Polski, 2 

Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was that a licence 
granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and agreed the 
licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decisions 
 
To grant the licence subject to the agreed additional conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/48. Application for New Premises Licence - Basement Bar Lloyd 

Street, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 May 2021 

 
The Sub-Committee received a request from the Applicant to defer the matter, noting 
that the request to defer had also been discussed with the sole objector (Licensing 
and Out of Hours team). 
 
The Panel agreed to defer the hearing to 1 June 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing until 1 June 2021. 
 
LACHP/21/49. Application for New Premises Licence - TBC 64 Bridge 

Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 

 
The Panel heard from the Applicant’s representative about nature of the proposed 
Japanese restaurant and cocktail bar that will operate from the premises as well as 
the experience of the Operator. The Panel was also informed that agreement had 
been reached with Licensing and Out of Hours in respect of further conditions to the 
licence in addition to those proposed in the Operating Schedule.  
 
The Panel heard representations from the Applicant about the location of the 
outstanding resident objector being some distance from the premises with a number 
of licenced bars with late hours between the premises and the location of the 
objector. The Applicant also stressed that this was not a residential area and whilst 
there were some residential properties in the area, it was a city centre location with a 
number of late night bars in the vicinity. The resident who had made the 
representation did not attend the hearing.  
 
The Panel accepted the comments of the Applicant regarding the distance between 
the premises and the resident objector.  The Panel also accepted the Applicant’s 
comments concerning the nature of the area, and how the premises intended to 
operate, such that nuisance would not be caused to residents in the vicinity. The 
Panel resolved that the Applicant was an experienced and responsible operator and, 
with the proposed conditions and additional conditions agreed with Licensing and Out 
of Hours team, agreed that the granting of the licence would not undermine the 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
Decisions 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence with the following further 
conditions: 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  10 May 2021 

1. Any queue to enter the premises that forms outside the premises shall be kept 
orderly and supervised by staff or licensed door supervisors (when employed) 
to ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction to the public highway. 

 
2. The designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate barriers to 

ensure that the footway is kept clear. 
 
3. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 

premises for at least six months, and made available on request to GMP or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 
 
- all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
- all ejections of patrons 
- any incidents of disorder 
- any faults in the CCTV system 
- times on duty, names and the licence numbers of all licensed door 
supervisors employed by the premises. 

 
4 When the premises trades beyond midnight on a Thursday, Friday, Saturday 

and Bank Holiday Sunday, The NiteNet radio link shall be operated from 21:00 
hours until the premises have closed. The radio shall be kept in good working 
order, operated by a responsible member of staff and used to report incidents 
of crime and disorder to the CCTV control room and other radio users. 

 
5. All staff shall be trained in: 

- recognising signs of drunkenness 
- how to refuse service 
- company policies and reporting procedures 
- the conditions in force under this licence 
 
Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly  
intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request 
by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

 
6. Speakers shall not be located/operated in the entrance lobby or outside the 

premises. 
 
7. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 

and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 
 
8.  No entertainment, performance, service, or exhibition involving nudity or 

sexual stimulation that would come within the definition of a sex establishment 
in Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
shall be provided. 

 
 
 


